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Please verify the following items:

� Your TV, soundbar, soundbar mount, and any accessories you plan to 
install DO NOT EXCEED the specified weight limit of your TV wall mount.

� You read and understand these directions.

� You refer to the documentation that came with your sound bar, your TV 
and your TV wall mount for additional guidance.

� You have the tools needed for installation.

� You CAN NOT use this product if your TV mount’s interface bracket:
includes built-in/integrated spacers (see Figure 1), or 
the mounting holes/slots are greater than 11mm [.43 in.] (see Figure 2). 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE   –   SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Before You Begin

Figure  2

Figure  1
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WARNING:
• This soundbar mount is only designed for use with TV wall mounts that meet third party safety 

certifications.
• This soundbar mount is ONLY designed to mount BELOW the television (see Figure 3). 
• This soundbar mount is designed to be installed and utilized only as specified in this manual. The manufacturer 

is not responsible for improper assembly, use, or handling of this product.
• Your wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of your TV, TV mount, and soundbar 

combined.
• Failure to follow these instructions could result in an unstable situation that may result in property 

damage or personal injury. 

If you have any questions, please contact
Customer Service: 

US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852
UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853

TV

Soundbar
Figure  3
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Weight Restrictions

Weight Limit for LPA405

Weight Limit for Your TV Mount

DO NOT EXCEED 6.8 kg (15 lbs.) 
for this Soundbar Mount

6.8 kg 
(15 lb)

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage! 
The weight of your TV, PLUS this soundbar mount, your soundbar, and any accessories, MUST BE LOWER than the 
maximum weight rating of your TV mount. See your TV mount's manual for maximum weight allowed.

0.9 kg
(2 lbs.)

__ kg
(__ lbs.)

__ kg
(__ lbs.)

__ kg
(__ lbs.)(plus) (plus) (plus) (equals)

Soundbar 
Mount

ANY Other
Accessories

Your 
Soundbar

Your TV

TOTAL
WEIGHT

Maximum for Your 
TV Mount
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3rd Party Certified 
TV Wall Mount *

*Your TV wall mount may vary from the 
illustrations throughout this manual —
note that the procedure to install the 
soundbar is the same.

Items Needed

Included in this Kit

H

Phillips Screwdriver

Level

3/16 in. Hex Key
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NOTE: Not all hardware included will be used.

WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.
Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, 
do not return the damaged item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

Parts and Hardware for STEP 1

x 2 x 202
x 203

x 204

Soundbar
Bracket

Fender 
Washer

Keyhole 
Screw

Keyhole Screw  
Knob

Supplied Parts and Hardware

01



7

x 205

Parts and Hardware for STEP 1 & STEP 3

06 x 4

08 x 4 09 x 4

07 x 4

Mount Spacer

Large
M6 / M8
Washer

M4 / M5
Washer

M6 / M8
Washer

Large
M4 / M5
Washer
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M6 x 16mm

M4 x 16mm M5 x 16mm

M6 x 25mm M8 x 20mm

M6 x 50mm

M6 x 40mm

M4 x 40mm M5 x 40mm

M8 x 40mm

M4 M5

M6 M8

Parts and Hardware for STEP 1 & STEP 3  (continued)

14 x 412 x 4 13 x 4

11 x 410 x 4
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M6 x 16mm

M4 x 16mm M5 x 16mm

M6 x 25mm M8 x 20mm

M6 x 50mm

M6 x 40mm

M4 x 40mm M5 x 40mm

M8 x 40mm 19 x 4

18 x 4 20 x 4

17 x 4

16 x 415 x 4

TV Spacer
22mm

M4 M5

M6

M8

Parts and Hardware for STEP 1 & STEP 3  (continued)
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Secure the Brackets onto Your Sound BarSTEP 1

Look at the mounting holes on the back of 
your soundbar to determine your install 
method A, B or C.

OPTION A:  Rivets with a manufacturer’s        
       supplied hanger bracket

OPTION B:  Key hole slots

OPTION C:  Threaded inserts
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Attach the soundbar brackets 01  to your 
soundbar’s hanger bracket with knobs 04
and keyhole screws 03 . 

SOUNDBAR MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED HANGER BRACKET

Rivets with a Manufacturer’s Supplied Hanger BracketOPTION A:

0401

03

Bottom of 
Soundbar 
& Hanger 
Bracket



12

Assemble knobs 04  and keyhole screws 03 . 

Attach the soundbar brackets 01  to 
your soundbar using the knob assemblies.

Key Hole Slots

04

03

OPTION B:

02

IMPORTANT: If needed, use fender washers 02 under 
soundbar bracket 01  to rest flat onto the soundbar surface.
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01

01

Bottom of Soundbar
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Attach the soundbar brackets 01  to your soundbar using two screws 
10 , 11  or 12  and washers 06  or 07 .

   Threaded InsertsOPTION C:

02

IMPORTANT: If needed, use fender washers 02 under 
soundbar bracket 01  to rest flat onto the soundbar surface.
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Bottom of Soundbar

01

10 11 12

06 07

screws

M4 M5 M6

washers
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STEP 2 Prepare Your TV  (if mounted)

1If your TV is already mounted:

 CAUTION: Follow your TV mount’s manual for instructions on how to 
safely remove your TV and TV bracket.

1. Remove any cables attached to your TV.

2. Remove your TV/bracket assembly from your wall plate, arm 
assembly, or pillar. 

HEAVY! You may need assistance with this step!

3. Remove the TV bracket(s) and hardware from your TV.
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2 3
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STEP 3 Install Soundbar Bracket with Your TV Mount
Determine which screw diameter fits 
your monitor or TV — 
M4, M5, M6, or M8.

• For TVs with a flat/
unobstructed back, 
follow Step 3.1. *

• For TVs with a rounded/ 
irregular/obstructed back, 
follow Step 3.2.

* If you need extra space to 
accommodate cables, recesses, or 
protrusions, follow Step 3.2.

Step 3.1 Step 3.2
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Install Soundbar Bracket with Your TV Mount

 CAUTION: Verify adequate 
thread engagement with your 
screw/washer/spacer combination 
AND all brackets.

— Too short will not hold the TV.
— Too long will damage the TV.

Standard configurations shown. 
For special applications, contact 

Customer Service.

IMPORTANT: To o�set the shift in height 
of your TV bracket, due to the soundbar 
brackets 01 , you MUST use washers 05 , 
in the top hole locations.

Side View

Step 3.1 Step 3.2

05

01 01

05

20
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STEP 3.1

Option 1
Option 2

* WARNING: You must use the 
larger washers 08  or 09
(unless they do not fit your TV bracket).

WARNING: Soundbar MUST NOT 
be mounted on TOP of your TV.

05

10 11 12 13 14
06 08 07 09

screws

M4 M5 M6 M6 M8

washers* *

01

Install your TV mount’s interface bracket with 
soundbar brackets 01  and washers 05  .

NOTE: Sound bar brackets 01  AND 
washers 05  install BETWEEN your TV 
and TV brackets.

NOTE: Extra screws and washers are 
provided, if needed for better fit 
(TV screws are too short - or too long).
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STEP 3.2

Option 1
Option 2

20
* WARNING: You must use the 
larger washers 08  or 09
(unless they do not fit your TV bracket).

WARNING: Soundbar MUST NOT   
be mounted on TOP of your TV.

05

15 16 17 18 19
06 08 07 09

screws

M4 M5 M6 M6 M8

washers* *

01

Install your TV mount’s interface bracket with 
soundbar brackets 01 , washers 05  and 
spacers 20 .

NOTE: Sound bar brackets 01  AND 
washers 05  install BETWEEN your TV 
and TV brackets.

NOTE: Extra screws and washers are 
provided, if needed for better fit 
(TV screws are too short - or too long).
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STEP 4 Adjust Soundbar Bracket

Adjust both arms of soundbar brackets 01  until your soundbar or soundbar hanger is 
in your desired position.

NOTE: You may need to reposition the hole locations in soundbar brackets 01  to 
adjust your soundbar to the desired position.

IMPORTANT: The final position of your soundbar must be within 51 mm (2 in.) of the TV.

NOTE: When positioning your soundbar, make sure you will be able to access the 
control buttons.



23≤ 51 mm (2 in.)≤ 51 mm (2 in.)

OPTIONS B & COPTION A

01 01
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STEP 4 (continued)

CAUTION: The MIDDLE 
connection of soundbar 
brackets 01  must not 
extend beyond the edge of 
the TV.

01 01
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NOTE: The soundbar brackets 01  should be positioned as vertically as possible.

01 01 01
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STEP 5 Tighten Connections

Once your soundbar or 
soundbar hanger is in 
the desired position, 
tighten ALL screw and 
knob connections.

IMPORTANT! Do not 
over-tighten the screws — 
this will deform the washers. H

H

H
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STEP 6 Hang Your TV/Soundbar Assembly

OPTIONS B & COPTION A

Follow your TV wall mount installation manual to hang your TV assembly.
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Compruebe los siguientes elementos:
� Su televisor, barra de sonido, montura para la barra de sonido y cualquier accesorio que tenga previsto usar NO SUPERAN el límite de peso especificado para su soporte 

de pared para televisor.
� Debe leer y comprender estas instrucciones.
� Consulte la documentación suministrada con su barra de sonido, televisor y soporte de pared para obtener más información.
� Debe tener las herramientas necesarias para la instalación.
� NO PUEDE utilizar este producto si el soporte de conexión de la montura de su televisor: incluye espaciadores incorporados o integrados (consulte la Figura 1) u 

orificios o ranuras de montaje con un tamaño superior a 11 mm [0,43 pulg.] (consulte la Figura 2). 

LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de comenzar

Español

ADVERTENCIA:• La montura para la barra de sonido ha sido diseñada para utilizarse en soportes de pared para televisores que cumplan con las certificaciones 
externas de seguridad.• Esta montura para la barra de sonido ha sido EXCLUSIVAMENTE diseñada para instalarse DEBAJO del televisor (consulte la Figura 3). • Esta montura para la barra de sonido se ha diseñado para instalarse y utilizarse EXCLUSIVAMENTE como se especifica en este manual. El 
fabricante no se hace responsable del montaje, uso o manipulación incorrectos de este producto.• La pared debe ser capaz de soportar hasta cinco veces el peso total del televisor, su soporte y la barra de sonido.• En caso de no seguir estas instrucciones podría producirse una situación de inestabilidad que podría dar lugar a daños materiales o lesiones 
personales. 
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Si tiene alguna duda, póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente:
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852   UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853 Español

Restricciones de peso
Límite de peso para LPA405

Límite de peso de su soporte para televisor

NO SUPERAR LOS 6,8 kg (15 lb) para esta 
montura para la barra de sonido

6,8 kg
(15 lb)

 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales. El peso del televisor MÁS esta montura para la barra de sonido, la barra 
de sonido y cualquier accesorio DEBE SER INFERIOR al límite de peso máximo del soporte para televisor. Para conocer el peso máximo permitido 
consulte el manual de su soporte para televisor.

0,9 kg (2 lb) (más) (más) (más) (igual)

Montura para la 
barra de sonido

OTROS
accesorios

Su barra de 
sonido

Su televisor Máximo de su soporte para 
televisor

*El soporte de pared para su televisor puede variar de las ilustraciones que aparecen en este manual. 
— Tenga en cuenta que el procedimiento de instalación de la barra de sonido no varía.

Elementos necesarios
Este kit incluye

NOTA: No se utilizarán todos los elementos de sujeción incluidos.

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas que, en caso de ser tragadas, podrían causar asfixia. Antes de comenzar a montar 
la unidad, verifique que dispone de todas las piezas y que se encuentran en buen estado. Si no dispone de todas las piezas o alguna está dañada, no 
devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

Piezas y elementos de montaje suministrados

PÁGINA 4

PÁGINA 5

PÁGINA 6

Piezas y elementos de sujeción para el PASO 1
Piezas y elementos de sujeción para el PASO 1 y el PASO 3

PÁGINA 6
PÁGINA 7
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Español Fije los soportes a la barra de sonidoPASO 1

Remaches con soporte para colgar independiente PÁGINA 11

PÁGINA 10

OPCIÓN A:

Ranuras de cerradura

Orificios roscados

OPCIÓN B:

OPCIÓN C:

IMPORTANTE: Si lo necesita, use arandelas de protección 02 bajo el soporte de la barra de sonido 01  para 
mantener plana la superficie.

IMPORTANTE: Si lo necesita, use arandelas de protección 02 bajo el soporte de la barra de sonido 01  para 
mantener plana la superficie.

PÁGINA 12

PÁGINA 14

Observe los orificios de montaje situados en la parte trasera de su barra de sonido para determinar su método de instalación 
A, B o C. A: Remaches con soporte para colgar independiente. B: Ranuras de cerradura. C: Orificios roscados.

PASO 2 Prepare su televisor (si está instalado)
Si su televisor ya está montado:

 PRECAUCIÓN: Siga las instrucciones del manual de instalación del soporte para televisor para retirar de forma segura su televisor y su soporte.

PÁGINA 16

PÁGINA 18PASO 3 Instalar el soporte de la barra de sonido con su soporte para televisor.
• Para televisores con la parte posterior plana/sin obstrucciones, consulte el Paso 3,1 *
• Para televisores con la parte posterior irregular/obstruida, consulte el Paso 3,2

*Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, consulte el Paso 3,2.

Las configuraciones que se muestran son estándar. Para aplicaciones especiales, póngase en contacto con el servicio de 
atención al cliente.
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 PRECAUCIÓN: Verifique el enrosque adecuado de la combinación 
tornillo/arandela/espaciador Y todos los soportes.
— Si es demasiado corto, no sujetará el televisor.  — Si es demasiado largo, dañará el televisor.

IMPORTANTE: Para compensar la variación de altura de su soporte para televisor a causa de los soportes de la barra de sonido 01
UTILICE arandelas 05  en los orificios superiores.

PASO 3,1

* ADVERTENCIA: Debe utilizar las arandelas más grandes 08  o 09 , a menos que no encajen con el soporte del 
televisor.

ADVERTENCIA: NO INSTALE la barra de sonido en la parte SUPERIOR de su televisor.

PÁGINAS 20 Y 21PASO 3,2

PASO 6
Siga las instrucciones del manual de instalación del soporte de pared para colgar el conjunto del televisor.

PÁGINA 27

PASO 5
Cuando la barra de sonido o el colgador esté en la posición deseada, apriete todas las conexiones de tornillos y perillas.

¡IMPORTANTE! No apriete los tornillos en exceso ya que podría deformar las arandelas.

PÁGINA 26

PASO 4 Ajuste el soporte de la barra de sonido
IMPORTANTE: La posición final de la barra de sonido debe situarse a 51 mm (2 pulg.) del televisor como máximo.
NOTA: Al posicionar la barra de sonido, asegúrese de dejar acceso a los botones de control.

PRECAUCIÓN: La conexión CENTRAL de los soportes de la barra de sonido 01  no debe traspasar el borde del televisor.

NOTA: Los soportes de la barra de sonido 01  deberían colocarse en la posición más vertical posible.

PÁGINA 22

Español

Colgar el conjunto de barra de sonido/televisor

Fije los soportes
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Veuillez vérifier les éléments suivant :
� Le poids de votre téléviseur, de la barre de son, du support pour barre de son et des accessoires que vous prévoyez d'utiliser NE 

DÉPASSE PAS le poids brut maximum pour ce support mural pour téléviseur.
� Vous avez lu et compris ces instructions.
� Vous avez consulté la documentation fournie avec votre barre de son, votre téléviseur et votre support mural pour téléviseur 

pour obtenir des conseils supplémentaires.
� Vous avez les outils nécessaires pour l'installation.
� Vous NE POUVEZ PAS utiliser ce produit si la patte de fixation d'interface de votre support pour téléviseur inclut des entretoises 

intégrées (voir Figure 1) ou si la taille des trous/fentes de montage est supérieure à 11 mm [0,43 po] (voir Figure 2). 

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT   –   CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Avant de commencer

AVERTISSEMENT :• Ce support pour barre de son est uniquement conçu pour être utilisé avec des supports muraux pour téléviseurs présentant une 
certification de sécurité délivrée par un tiers.• Ce support de barre de son est UNIQUEMENT conçu pour être monté EN-DESSOUS du téléviseur (voir Figure 3). • Ce support pour barre de son est conçu pour être installé et utilisé uniquement tel que spécifié dans ce manuel. Le fabricant n'est pas 
responsable du mauvais assemblage, de l'utilisation ou de la manutention incorrecte de ce produit.• Votre mur doit pouvoir supporter cinq fois le poids total du téléviseur, du support pour téléviseur et de la barre de son.• Le fait de ne pas respecter ces instructions peut entraîner une instabilité qui pourrait occasionner des dommages matériels ou des 
blessures. 

Français



33

Si vous avez des questions, veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle au : 
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852  UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853 Français

Contraintes de poids
Poids maximum pour le modèle LPA405

Poids maximum pour votre support pour téléviseur

NE DÉPASSEZ PAS 6,8 kg (15 lb) pour 
ce support pour barre de son

6,8 kg
(15 lb)

 ATTENTION : Évitez les risques de blessures corporelles ou de dommages matériels ! Le poids total de votre téléviseur, PLUS celui de ce support pour barre de son et de 
la barre de son ainsi que de tout autre accessoire, NE DOIT PAS DÉPASSER le poids brut maximum de votre support pour téléviseur. Consultez le manuel de votre support pour 
téléviseur afin de connaître le poids maximum autorisé.

0,9 kg (2 lb) (plus) (plus) (plus) (égale)

Support pour barre 
de son

TOUT autre
accessoire

Votre barre 
de son

Votre téléviseur Maximum pour votre support 
pour téléviseur

*Votre support mural pour téléviseur peut être dí érent du support mural montré dans ce manuel. Veuillez 
noter que la procédure d'installation de la barre de son est identique.

Articles requis
Inclus dans ce kit

REMARQUE : Les pièces fournies ne doivent pas nécessairement être toutes utilisées.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient de petites pièces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement si elles sont avalées. Avant de commencer 
l’assemblage, assurez-vous qu'il ne manque aucune pièce et qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une pièce est manquante ou endommagée, contactez le service 
à la clientèle et non le détaillant. N’utilisez jamais de pièces endommagées !

Pièces et matériel fournis

PAGE 4

PAGE 5

PAGE 6

Pièces et quincaillerie pour l'ÉTAPE 1
Pièces et quincaillerie pour l'ÉTAPE 1 et l'ÉTAPE 3

PAGE 6
PAGE 7
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ÉTAPE 1

Rivets avec support de suspension distinct PAGE 11

PAGE 10

OPTION A :

Fentes en forme de trous de serrure

Orifices filetés

OPTION B :

OPTION C :

IMPORTANT : Si nécessaire, utilisez des rondelles de protection 02 sous la patte de fixation de la barre de 
son 01  afin qu'elle repose à plat sur la surface de la barre de son.

IMPORTANT : Si nécessaire, utilisez des rondelles de protection 02 sous la patte de fixation de la barre de 
son 01  afin qu'elle repose à plat sur la surface de la barre de son.

PAGE 12

PAGE 14

Français
Examinez les trous de montage à l'arrière de votre barre de son afin de déterminer 
votre méthode d'installation (A, B ou C). A : Rivets avec support de suspension distinct. B : Fentes en forme de trous de 
serrure. C : Orifices filetés.

Fixez les pattes de fixation sur votre barre de son

ÉTAPE 2 Préparer votre téléviseur (s'il est monté)
Si votre téléviseur est déjà installé :

 ATTENTION : Suivez le manuel de votre support pour téléviseur pour obtenir des instructions sur la façon de retirer sans danger votre téléviseur 
et la patte de fixation pour téléviseur.

PAGE 16

ÉTAPE 3 Installer la patte de fixation de la barre de son avec votre support pour téléviseur
• Pour les téléviseurs dont l’arrière est plat ou sans obstruction, suivez l'Étape 3,1 *• Pour les téléviseurs dont l’arrière est rond, irrégulier ou obstrué, reportez-vous à l'Étape 3,2

*Si vous avez besoin de plus d’espace à cause des câbles, de creux ou de protubérances, suivez l'Étape 3,2.

PAGE 18

Les configurations courantes sont illustrées. Pour des applications particulières, contactez le service à la clientèle.
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Lorsque votre barre de son ou dispositif de suspension pour barre de son se trouve dans la position désirée, 
serrez TOUTES les  vis et boutons des fixations.

IMPORTANT ! Ne serrez pas trop les vis : cela risque de déformer les rondelles.

REMARQUE : Les pattes de fixation de la barre de son 01  doivent être positionnées le plus verticalement 
possible.

• Pour les téléviseurs dont l’arrière est plat ou sans obstruction, suivez l'Étape 3,1 *• Pour les téléviseurs dont l’arrière est rond, irrégulier ou obstrué, reportez-vous à l'Étape 3,2
*Si vous avez besoin de plus d’espace à cause des câbles, de creux ou de protubérances, suivez l'Étape 3,2.

IMPORTANT :Pour compenser l'écart de hauteur de votre patte de fixation pour téléviseur, dû aux pattes de fixation de la barre de 
son 01 , vous DEVEZ utiliser des rondelles 05 , au niveau des emplacements des trous supérieurs.

ÉTAPE 3,1
* AVERTISSEMENT : Vous devez utiliser les plus grandes rondelles 08  ou 09 (à moins qu'elles ne 
conviennent pas à votre patte de fixation pour téléviseur).

AVERTISSEMENT : La barre de son NE DOIT PAS être montée AU-DESSUS de votre téléviseur.

PAGE 20 et 21ÉTAPE 3,2

ÉTAPE 6
Suivez les instructions du manuel d'installation de votre support mural pour téléviseur pour accrocher votre 
assemble téléviseur.

PAGE 27

ÉTAPE 5 PAGE 26

ÉTAPE 4 Réglage de la patte de fixation de la barre de son
IMPORTANT : La position finale de votre barre de son doit être à moins de 51 mm (2 po) du téléviseur.
REMARQUE : En positionnant la barre de son, assurez-vous d'avoir accès aux boutons de commande.

ATTENTION : La fixation du MILIEU des pattes de fixation de la barre de son 01  ne doit pas dépasser le bord 
du téléviseur.

PAGE 22

 ATTENTION :Assurez-vous que la longueur du filetage de la combinaison 
vis/rondelle/entretoise ET de toutes les pattes de fixation est correcte.
— Si elle est insu�isante, le téléviseur ne tiendra pas.  — Si elle est excessive, le téléviseur sera endommagé.

Fixation de l’ensemble téléviseur/barre de son

Fixez les pattes de fixation

Français
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Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob folgende Bedingungen gegeben sind:

� Ihr Fernseher, Soundbar, Soundbar-Halterung und sämtliches Zubehör ÜBERSCHREITEN NICHT das angegebene zulässige Höchstgewicht Ihrer TV-Wandhalterung.
� Sie haben diese Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden.
� Konsultieren Sie die Dokumentation Ihrer Soundbar, Ihres Fernsehers sowie Ihrer Wandhalterung, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.
� Sie haben die für die Montage benötigten Werkzeuge.

� Sie KÖNNEN dieses Produkt NICHT verwenden, wenn die Anschlussplatte für Ihren Fernseher: eingebaute oder integrierte Abstandhalter (siehe Abb. 1) oder 

Montagebohrungen bzw. -schlitze hat, die breiter als 11 mm (0,43") sind (siehe Abb. 2). 

BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH DURCH – SPEICHERN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Vorbereitung

WARNUNG:•Diese Soundbar-Halterung eignet sich nur für die Verwendung mit TV-Wandhalterungen, die Sicherheitszertifizierungen von Dritten erfüllen.•Diese Soundbar-Halterung kann NUR UNTERHALB des Fernsehers (siehe Abb. 3) montiert werden. 

•Diese Soundbar-Halterung eignet sich nur für die in diesem Handbuch angegebene Montage und Verwendung. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für unsachgemäße 
Montage, Verwendung sowie unsachgemäßen Zusammenbau oder Handhabung dieses Produkts.•Die Wand muss das Fün´ache des Gesamtgewichts von Fernseher, Halterung und Soundbar tragen können.

•Die Nichtbefolgung dieser Anweisungen kann zu Instabilität und dadurch zu Sachschäden oder Verletzungen führen.

Deutsch
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Bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst:
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852  UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853

Deutsch

Gewichtsauflagen:
Zulässiges Höchstgewicht für LPA405

Zulässiges Höchstgewicht für Ihre TV-Halterung

Diese Soundbar-Halterung TRÄGT 
MAXIMAL 6,8 kg (15 lb)

6,8 kg
(15 lb)

 VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschäden! Das Gewicht Ihres Fernsehers PLUS Soundbar-Halterung, Soundbar und 
sämtliches Zubehör darf das zulässige Höchstgewicht Ihrer TV-Halterung NICHT ÜBERSTEIGEN. Konsultieren Sie das Handbuch Ihrer TV-Halterung 
für das zulässige Höchstgewicht.

0,9 kg (2 lbs) (plus) (plus) (plus) (ist gleich)

Soundbar-
Halterung

SONSTIGES
Zubehör

Ihre Soundbar Ihr Fernseher Zulässiges Höchstgewicht für Ihre 
TV-Halterung

*Ihre TV-Wandhalterung kann von den Abbildungen in diesem Handbuch abweichen – das 
gleiche gilt für die Soundbar.

Benötigte Gegenstände
Im Lieferumfang enthalten

HINWEIS: Es wird nicht das gesamte mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthält kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod führen können. Prüfen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle 
Teile vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum Händler zurück, sondern wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschädigte Teile!

Im Lieferumfang enthaltene Teile

SEITE 4:

SEITE 5:

SEITE 6:

Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien für SCHRITT 1
Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien für SCHRITT 1 und SCHRITT 3

SEITE 6:
SEITE 7:
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SCHRITT 1

Niete mit einer separaten Aufhänge-Anschlussplatte

Gewindeeinsätze

SEITE 11

SEITE 10

SEITE 14

OPTIONA:

OPTIONC:
Schlüssellochförmige ÖffnungenOPTIONB: SEITE 12

Deutsch
Schauen Sie sich die Bohrlöcher auf der Rückseite Ihrer Soundbar an, um Ihre Montagemethode A, B oder C zu ermitteln.
A: Niete mit einer separaten Aufhänge-Anschlussplatte. B: Schlüssellochförmige Ö�nungen. 
C: Gewindeeinsätze.

 WICHTIG: Nutzen Sie bei Bedarf breite Unterlegscheiben 02 unter der Soundbar-Anschlussplatte, 01
damit sie flach auf der Soundbar aufliegt.

 WICHTIG: Nutzen Sie bei Bedarf breite Unterlegscheiben 02 unter der Soundbar-Anschlussplatte, 01
damit sie flach auf der Soundbar aufliegt.

Anschlussplatten an Ihrer Soundbar befestigen

SCHRITT 2 Vorbereitung Ihres Fernsehers (falls montiert)
Wenn Ihr Fernseher bereits montiert ist:

 VORSICHT: Bitte lesen Sie das Handbuch zum sicheren Entfernen Ihres Fernsehers und der Anschlussplatte.

SEITE 16

SCHRITT 3 Soundbar-Anschlussplatte mit TV-Halterung montieren.
• Für Fernseher mit flacher/hindernisfreier Rückseite, siehe Schritt 3,1. *• Für Fernseher mit flacher/hindernisfreier Rückseite, siehe Schritt 3,2.

*Wenn Sie mehr Platz für Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Überstände benötigen, siehe Schritt 3,2.
Standardkonfigurationen sind dargestellt. Für Spezialanwendungen kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.

SEITE 18
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Anschlussplatten an Ihrer Soundbar befestigen  VORSICHT: Sorgen Sie mit Hilfe der Kombination Schraube/Unterlegscheibe
/Abstandshalter UND der Anschlussplatte des Fernsehers für die angemessene Einbautiefe.
— Bei einer zu kurzen Einschraubtiefe wird der Fernseher nicht gehalten.  
— Bei einer zu langen Einschraubtiefe wird der Fernseher beschädigt.

 WICHTIG: Um den Höhenversatz Ihrer TV-Anschlussplatte auszugleichen, der durch die Soundbar-Anschlussplatten 01  entstanden 
ist, MÜSSEN Sie Unterlegscheiben nutzen 05 , die an den oberen Bohrungen angebracht werden.

SCHRITT 3,1
*  WARNUNG: Sie müssen die größeren Unterlegscheiben verwenden 08  oder 09  (es sei denn, sie 
passen nicht auf die Anschlussplatte für Ihren Fernseher).

WARNUNG: Die Soundbar DARF NICHT OBERHALB des Fernsehers angebracht werden.

SEITE 20 und 21SCHRITT 3,2

SCHRITT 6
Befolgen Sie die Montageanleitung für Ihre TV-Wandhalterung, um Ihren Fernseher aufzuhängen.

SEITE 27

SCHRITT 5
Wenn sich die Soundbar oder der Aufhänger in der gewünschten Position befindet, ziehen Sie ALLE Schraub- und 
Knopfverbindungen an.

WICHTIG: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an — dadurch verformen sich die Unterlegscheiben.

SEITE 26

SCHRITT 4 Soundbar-Anschlussplatte justieren
WICHTIG: Die Entfernung der Endposition der Soundbar zum Fernseher darf max. 51 mm (2") betragen.
HINWEIS: Vergewissern Sie sich beim Festlegen der Soundbar-Position, dass Sie auf die Bedienelemente 

zugreifen können.
VORSICHT: Die MITTLERE Verbindung der Soundbar-Anschlussplatten 01  darf nicht über den Rand des 

Fernsehers hinausragen.
HINWEIS: Die Soundbar-Anschlussplatten 01  sollten sich in möglichst vertikaler Position befinden.

SEITE 22

 Ihre Fernseher/Soundbar-Vorrichtung aufhängen

Anschlussplatten befestigen

Deutsch
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Controleer de volgende zaken:
� Of de tv, soundbar, bevestiging voor de soundbar en eventuele accessoires die u wilt gebruiken NIET BOVEN de maximale gewichtsgrens van uw 

tv-wandbevestiging komen.
� Of u deze aanwijzingen heeft gelezen en ze begrijpt.
� Raadpleeg de documentatie bij de soundbar, uw tv en uw tv-wandbevestiging voor aanvullende aanwijzingen.
� Of u over de benodigde gereedschappen beschikt voor de montage.
� U mag dit product niet gebruiken als de interfacebeugels van uw tv-bevestiging: ingebouwde/geïntegreerde afstandhouders bevatten (zie 

afbeelding 1) of als de montagegaten groter zijn dan 11 mm (0,43 inch) (zie afbeelding 2). 

LEES VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING   –    BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Voordat u begint

WAARSCHUWING:•Deze bevestiging voor de soundbar is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik met tv-wandbevestigingen die voldoen aan veiligheidscertificeringen van derden.•Deze bevestiging voor de soundbar is UITSLUITEND ontworpen voor bevestiging ONDER de televisie (zie afbeelding 3). •De soundbar is uitsluitend ontworpen voor installatie en gebruik zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor 
onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik van dit product.•De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van uw tv, tv-beugel en de soundbar te ondersteunen.•Als u deze instructies niet opvolgt, kan er een onstabiele situatie ontstaan met mogelijk materiële schade of persoonlijk letsel als gevolg. 

Nederlands
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Mocht u vragen hebben, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice: 
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852  UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853 Nederlands

Gewichtsbeperkingen

Maximaal gewicht voor LPA405

Maximaal gewicht voor uw tv-beugel

Overschrijd het maximale gewicht van 6,8 kg (15 lb) 
voor deze soundbar niet

6,8 kg
(15 lb)

 LET OP: Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of materiële schade! Het totale gewicht van de tv plus deze soundbarbeugel, soundbar en eventuele 
accessoires MOET LAGER liggen dan het maximaal toegestane gewicht van de tv-beugel. Zie de handleiding van de tv-beugel voor het maximaal 
toegestane gewicht.

0,9 kg (2 lbs) (plus) (plus) (plus) (is)

Bevestiging voor 
soundbar

EVENTUELE
andere accessoires

Uw soundbar Uw tv Maximum voor uw tv-beugel

*Uw tv-wandbevestiging kan afwijken van de afbeeldingen in deze handleiding — houd er rekening 
mee dat de procedure om de soundbar te installeren dezelfde is.

Benodigdheden
Bij deze kit meegeleverd

OPMERKING: Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING: Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt. Controleer vóór de 
montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde item dan niet 
terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen

PAGINA 4

PAGINA 5

PAGINA 6

Onderdelen en materialen voor STAP 1
Onderdelen en materialen voor STAP 1 en STAP 3

PAGINA 6
PAGINA 7
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Maak de beugels vast aan uw soundbarSTAP 1

Klinknagels met een losse hangbeugel

Schroefinzetten

PAGINA 11

PAGINA 10

PAGINA 14

OPTIE A:

OPTIE C:
SleutelgatsleuvenOPTIE B:

BELANGRIJK: Indien nodig gebruikt u carrosserieringen 02 onder de soundbarbeugel 01  zodat deze plat tegen het 
oppervlak van de soundbar rust.

BELANGRIJK: Indien nodig gebruikt u carrosserieringen 02 onder de soundbarbeugel 01  zodat deze plat tegen het 
oppervlak van de soundbar rust.

PAGINA 12

Nederlands
Bekijk de montagegaten aan de achterkant van uw soundbar om vast te stellen of u gebruikmaakt van installatiemethode A, B of C.
A: Klinknagels met een losse hangbeugel. B: Sleutelgatsleuven. C: Schroefinzetten.

STAP 2 Uw tv voorbereiden (als deze al aan de muur hangt)
Als uw tv al aan de muur hangt:

 LET OP: Volg de handleiding van uw tv voor instructies over het veilig verwijderen van uw tv en tv-beugel.

PAGINA 16

STAP 3 De soundbarbeugel installeren zonder de tv-beugel
• Voor tv's met een vlakke/gelijkmatige achterkant, volgt ustap 3,1. *
• Voor tv's met een ronde/ongelijkmatige achterkant, volgt ustap 3,2.

*Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, volgt u stap 3,2..
Weergegeven standaardconfiguraties. 
Voor speciale toepassingen kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

PAGINA 18
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Wanneer de soundbar of soundbarhanger zich in de gewenste positie bevindt, draait u ALLE schroeven en knopverbindingen aan.
BELANGRIJK! Draai de schroeven niet te hard aan — hierdoor worden de ringen vervormd.

De soundbarbeugel installeren zonder de tv-beugel

 LET OP: Controleer of de schroefdraadlengte van de combinatie 
schroef/afstandsring/afstandhouder juist is om alle beugels te dragen.
— Een te korte schroefdraadlengte zal de tv niet vasthouden.  
— Een te lange schroefdraadlengte zal de tv beschadigen.

BELANGRIJK: Om hoogteverschuivingen van de tv-beugel omwille van de soundbarbeugels 01 te compenseren, 
MOET u ringen 05 op de bovenste gaten gebruiken.

STAP 3,1

* WAARSCHUWING: U moet de grotere afstandsringen 08  of 09 gebruiken (tenzij die niet in uw tv-beugel passen).

WAARSCHUWING: De soundbar MAG NIET BOVENOP uw tv worden gemonteerd.

PAGINA 20 EN 21STAP 3,2

STAP 6
Volg nu de instructies in de handleiding van uw tv-beugel om het tv-systeem op te hangen.

PAGINA 27

STAP 5 PAGINA 26

STAP 4 Soundbarbeugel aanpassen
BELANGRIJK:De definitieve positie van de soundbar moet binnen 51 mm (2 inch) van de tv liggen.
OPMERKING: Zorg er bij het bepalen van de positie van de soundbar voor dat u de controleknoppen kunt blijven gebruiken.

LET OP: De MIDDELSTE aansluiting van soundbarbeugels 01  mag niet verder reiken dan de rand van de tv.
OPMERKING: Plaats de soundbarbeugelss 01  zo verticaal mogelijk.

PAGINA 22

Uw tv/soundbar ophangen

Maak de beugels vast

Nederlands
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Kontrollera följande:

� Att TV:n, ljudpelare, stativet för ljudpelare och tillbehör som du tänker installera INTE ÖVERSKRIDER den angivna viktgränsen för TV-fästet.
� Att du läser och förstår dessa anvisningar.
� Att du läser dokumentationen som medföljde ljudpelaren, TV:n och väggfästet för TV:n för ytterligare anvisningar.
� Att du har verktygen som krävs för installation.
� Du kan INTE använda den här produkten om TV-fästets gränssnittsfäste: inkluderar inbyggda/integrerade distansbrickor (se figur 1) eller 

om monteringshålen/spåren är större än 11 mm [43 tum] (se figur 2). 

LÄS HELA HANDBOKEN INNAN ANVÄNDNING – SPARA DE HÄR INSTRUKTIONERNA

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Innan du börjar

Svenska

VARNING:
•Det här ljudpelarfästet utformades endast för användning med väggfästen för TV-apparater som uppfyller säkerhetscertifieringar från tredje part.•Det här ljudpelarfästet utformades ENDAST för montering NEDANFÖR TV:n (se figur 3). •Det här fästet för ljudpelare är endast utformat för att installeras och användas på det sätt som anges i bruksanvisningen. Tillverkaren är inte 

ansvarig för felaktig montering, användning eller hantering av den här produkten.•Väggen måste kunna bära en vikt på upp till fem gånger vikten på TV:n, fästet och ljudpelaren tillsammans.•Underlåtelse att följa dessa anvisningar kan resultera i instabilitet som kan leda till materiell skada eller personskada. 
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Om du har frågor kan du kontakta kundtjänst: 
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852  UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853

Svenska

Viktbegränsningar

Viktgräns för LPA405

Viktgräns för TV-fästet

ÖVERSKRID INTE 6,8 kg (15 lb) för det här ljudpelarfästet6,8 kg
(15 lb)

 FÖRSIKTIGT: Undvik personskada och skada på egendom! Vikten av TV:n, PLUS det här ljudpelarfästet, ljudpelaren och eventuella tillbehörsdelar 
MÅSTE VARA LÄGRE än TV-fästets maximala vikt. Se TV-fästets bruksanvisning för tillåten maxvikt.

0,9 kg (2 lbs.) (plus) (plus) (plus) (lika med)

Fäste för ljudpelare ALLA andra
tillbehör

Ljudpelaren TV:n Viktgräns för TV-fästet

*Utseendet på väggfästet för TV:n kan skilja sig från bilderna i den här bruksanvisningen – observera 
att installationsproceduren för ljudpelaren är detsamma.

Verktyg som behövs

Ingår i denna sats

OBS: Alla monteringstillbehör som medföljer kommer inte att användas.

VARNING: Den här produkten innehåller små delar som kan utgöra kvävningsrisk om de sväljs. Innan du påbörjar hopmonteringen ska 
du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och är intakta. Om någon del saknas eller är skadad ska du inte returnera den skadade produkten till din 
återförsäljare, utan vända dig direkt till kundtjänst. Använd aldrig skadade delar!

Medföljande delar och monteringstillbehör

SIDAN 4

SIDAN 5

SIDAN 6

Delar och monteringstillbehör för STEG 1
Delar och monteringstillbehör för STEG 1 och STEG 3

SIDAN 6
SIDAN 7
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Svenska Sätt fast fästena på ljudpelarenSTEG 1

Nitar med ett separat hängarfäste

Gängade insatser

SIDAN 11

SIDAN 14

ALTERNATIV A:

ALTERNATIV C:
NyckelhålALTERNATIV B: SIDAN 12

Titta på monteringshålen på baksidan av ljudpelaren för att bestämma din installationsmetod A, B eller C.
A: Nitar med ett separat hängarfäste. B: Nyckelhål. C: Gängade insatser. 

VIKTIGT: Vid behov ska du använda båtbrickor 02 under ljudpelarens fäste 01  så att den vilar platt på ljudpelarens yta.

VIKTIGT: Vid behov ska du använda båtbrickor 02 under ljudpelarens fäste 01  så att den vilar platt på ljudpelarens yta.

STEG 2 Förbered TV:n (om den är monterad)
Om TV:n redan är monterad:

 FÖRSIKTIGT: Läs bruksanvisningen till TV-fästet för instruktioner om hur du tar bort TV:n och TV-fästet på ett säkert sätt.

SIDAN 16

SIDAN 10

STEG 3 Installera ljudpelarens fäste på TV-fästet
• Se steg 3,1 för TV-apparater med en plan/fri baksida. *
• Se steg 3,2 för TV-apparater med en ojämn/skrymmande baksida.

*Se steg 3,2 om du behöver extra utrymme för kablar, fördjupningar eller utskjutande delar.
Standardkonfigurationer visas. Kontakta kundtjänst för specialinstallationer.

SIDAN 18
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Installera ljudpelarens fäste på TV-fästet

 FÖRSIKTIGT: Kontrollera att kombinationen av skruv/bricka/distansbricka 
OCH alla fästen har korrekt gängingrepp.
– För kort gängingrepp bär inte TV:n.  – För långt gängingrepp skadar TV:n.

VIKTIGT: För att kompensera höjdförändringar på TV-fästet på grund av ljudpelarens fästen 01  MÅSTE du 
använda brickor 05  i de övre hålen.

STEG 3,1

* VARNING: Du måste använda de större brickorna 08  eller 09 (förutom om de inte passar ditt TV-fäste).

VARNING: Ljudpelaren får INTE monteras OVANPÅ TV:n.

SIDA 20 och 21STEG 3,2

STEG 6
Följ bruksanvisningen för TV-väggfästet för att hänga upp TV-fästet.

SIDAN 27

STEG 5
När ljudpelaren eller ljudpelarens hängare sitter på önskad plats ska du dra åt ALLA skruvar och knoppar.

VIKTIGT! Dra inte åt skruvarna för hårt – det deformerar brickorna.

SIDAN 26

STEG 4 Justera ljudpelarens fäste
VIKTIGT: Ljudpelarens slutliga position måste vara inom 51 mm (2 tum) från TV:n.
OBS: När du placerar ljudpelaren ska du se till att du kan komma åt kontrollknapparna.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Den MELLERSTA anslutningen på ljudpelarens fästen 01  får inte gå utanför TV:ns kant.
OBS: Ljudpelarens fästen 01 ska placeras så vertikalt som möjligt.

SIDAN 22

Häng upp TV:n/ljudpelaren

Sätt fast fästena

Svenska
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请确认以下事项：

� 您的电视机、条形音箱、条形音箱支架以及所有待安装附件的重量，没有超过电视机壁挂支架的指
定重量限制。

� 您已阅读并理解这些说明。
� 您已参阅条形音箱、电视机和电视机壁挂支架随附的文档，了解更多指导信息。
� 所有安装所需的工具已准备就绪。
� 如果电视机支架的接口托架出现以下情况，则不能使用本产品：包括内置/集成隔板（参见图 1），

或安装孔/槽大于 11 mm [.43 in.]（参见图 2）。 

请在使用之前阅读整本手册 – 保存这些说明

重要安全说明

开始使用之前

中文

警告： •本条形音箱支架仅设计用于与满足第三方安全认证的电视机壁挂支架配合使用。•本条形音箱支架仅设计用于安装以下电视机（参见图 3）。 •本条形音箱支架仅可按照本手册的说明来安装和使用。制造商对本产品的不当组装、使用或处理不承
担任何责任。•墙壁的承重力必须至少达到您的电视机、电视机支架和条形音箱总重量的五倍。•倘若不遵照这些说明操作，可能会导致不稳情况发生，从而造成物品损坏或人身伤害。 
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如果您有任何问题，请联系客户服务部门：
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852  UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853 中文

重量限制

LPA405 的承重限制

电视机支架的承重限制

本条形音箱支架的最大承重为 6.8 kg (15 lb)6.8 kg
(15 lb)

 注意：避免潜在人身伤害和财产损毁！您的电视机加上本条形音箱支架、您的条形音箱以及所有附件的总
重量，必须低于电视机支架的最大承重限制。请参阅您的电视机支架手册，了解允许的最大承重限制。

0.9 kg 
(2 lbs.)

（加） （加） （加） （等于）

条形音箱支架 所有其他
附件

您的条形音箱 您的电视机 您电视机支架的最
大承重

*您的电视机壁挂支架可能与本手册中的说明有所不同 — 但请注意，
安装条形音箱的过程相同。

所需物品

本工具包中附带

注意：并非包含的所有配件均要使用。

警告：本产品包含若吞咽可能引致窒息危险的小部件。在开始装配以前，先确定所有零件均已提供且完好
无损。如果有零件缺失或受损，请勿将受损零件返回至经销商；请联系客户服务部门。切勿使用受损零件！

配套零件和配件

第 4 页

第 5 页

第 6 页

步骤 1 中使用的零件和配件

步骤 1 和步骤 3 中使用的零件和配件

第 6 页

第 7 页
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中文 安装条形音箱托架步骤 1

带独立挂钩托架的铆钉

螺纹导衬

第 11 页

第 14 页

选项 A：

选项 C：
锁孔槽选项 B： 第 12 页

检查条形音箱背面的安装孔，确定安装方法 A、B 或 C。
A：带独立挂钩托架的铆钉。B：锁孔槽。C：螺纹导衬。 

重要事项：如果需要，请使用条形音箱托架 01  下的护舷垫圈 02 垫平条形音箱表面上的平面。

重要事项：如果需要，请使用条形音箱托架 01  下的护舷垫圈 02 垫平条形音箱表面上的平面。

步骤 2 准备您的电视机（如果已经安装）
如果电视机已经安装：

 注意：请参阅您的电视机支架手册，了解有关如何安全卸下电视机和电视机托架的说明。

第 16 页

第 10 页

步骤 3 将条形音箱托架与您的电视机支架安装在一起
• 对于背面平直/无阻挡物的电视机，请执行步骤 3.1。*
• 对于背面圆弧形/不规则/有阻挡物的电视机，请执行步骤 3.2。

*如果需要更多空间来容纳线缆、凹槽或突出物，请执行步骤 3.2。

图示为标准配置。对于特殊的应用，请联系客户服务部门。

第 18 页
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将条形音箱托架与您的电视机支架安装在一起

 注意：确保螺纹已充分与螺钉/垫圈/隔板的组合以及所有托架啮合。
— 过短将无法支撑电视机。— 过长将损坏电视机。

重要事项：若要补偿由于条形音箱托架 01  引起的电视机托架高度的变化，只能在顶部孔位置中使

用垫圈 05 。

步骤 3.1

* 警告：您必须使用更大的垫圈 08  或 09 （除非它们不适合您的电视机托架）。

警告：条形音箱切勿安装在电视机顶部。

第 20 和 21 页步骤 3.2

步骤 6
按照电视机壁挂支架安装手册操作，悬挂您的电视机组件。

第 27 页

步骤 5
将条形音箱或条形音箱挂件置于所需位置后，拧紧所有螺钉和旋钮连接。

重要事项！不要过度拧紧螺钉 — 这会使垫圈变形。

第 26 页

步骤 4 调整条形音箱托架

重要事项：条形音箱的最终位置必须在距离电视机的 51 mm (2 in.) 以内。

注意：在调整条形音箱的位置时，请确保您能够顺利操作控制按钮。

注意：条形音箱托架 01  的中间连接切勿超过电视机的边缘。

注意：条形音箱托架 01  应尽可能垂直放置。

第 22 页

悬挂电视机/条形音箱组件

将托架固定

中文
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日本語

以下の項目を確認してください。

� 取り付けようとしているテレビ、サウンドバー、サウンドバーマウント、アクセサリが、テレビウォールマウン
トに指定された重量制限を超えていないこと。

� これらの指示を読んで理解していること。
� サウンドバー、テレビ、テレビウォールマウントに付属している説明書を参照して、追加ガイダンスを確認す

ること。
� 取付に必要な工具を持っていること。
� お使いのテレビマウントのインターフェイスブラケットに内蔵/統合スペーサーが 含まれている場合（図 1 を

参照）、または取付穴/スロットが 11 mm（0.43 インチ）より大きい場合（図 2 を参照）、この製品を使用で
きません。 

本製品を使用する前に、説明書全体をよくお読みください - この説明書を保管しておいてください

安全のための重要な説明

始める前に

警告： •このサウンドバーマウントは、認証機関の安全認証を満たすテレビウォールマウントへの使用のみを目的として
設計されています。•このサウンドバーマウントは、テレビの下への取り付けのみを目的として設計されています（図 3 を参照）。 •このサウンドバーマウントは、この説明書で指定されている取付方法および使用方法だけで利用されるように設
計されています。 メーカーは、この製品の不適切な組み立て、使用または取り扱いに対して責任を負いません。•壁面は、お使いのテレビ、マウントおよびサウンドバーの合計重量の 5 倍の荷重に耐える必要があります。•これらの指示に従わない場合、不安定な状況になり、壁面の破損またはケガを負う可能性があります。 
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日本語
ご質問がございましたら、カスタマーサービスまでお問い合わせください。 
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852  UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853

重量制限

LPA405 の重量制限

テレビマウントの重量制限

このサウンドバーマウントでは、6.8 kg（15 ポンド）
を超えないようにしてください。

6.8 kg
（15 ポンド）

 注意： ケガをしたり、壁面を破損しないように注意してください！ お使いのテレビに加えて、このサウ
ンドバーマウント、サウンドバーおよび他のアクセサリの合計重量が、テレビマウントの最大重量制限を超え
ないようにしてください。 認められる最大重量については、テレビマウントの説明書を参照してください。

0.9 kg（2 ポンド） （＋） （＋） （＋） （＝）

サウンドバーマウント その他の
アクセサリ

サウンドバー テレビ テレビマウントの最
大重量

*この説明書を通して、テレビウォールマウントが図説のものと異なる場合があり
ますが、サウンドバーの取り付け手順は同じであることにご注意ください。

必要な品目

このキットの内容

注記： 付属の金具をすべて使用するわけではありません。

警告： 本製品には小さい部品が付属しており、誤って飲み込むと窒息の危険性があります。 組み立てを
始める前に、部品がすべてそろっており、破損していないことを確認してください。足りない部品または破損し
ている部品がある場合は、販売店に破損している製品を返品されるのではなく、カスタマーサービスまでご連絡
ください。破損した部品は絶対にご使用にならないでください！

付属の部品およびハードウェア

4 ページ

5 ページ

6 ページ

手順 1 のパーツおよび金具
手順 1 および 手順 3 のパーツおよび金具

6 ページ

7 ページ
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日本語 ブラケットをサウンドバーに取り付ける手順 1

リベットと別個ハンガーブラケット

ネジ穴

11 ページ

14 ページ

オプション A：

オプション C：
キー穴スロットオプション B： 12 ページ

サウンドバーの背面にある取り付け穴を確認して、取付方法A、B または Cを決定します。
A：リベットと別個ハンガーブラケット。B：キー穴スロット。C：ネジ穴。

重要： 必要があれば、フェンダーワッシャー 02  をサウンドバーブラケット 01  の下に使用して、サウンド
バーの表面上にしっかり配置されるようにしてください。

重要： 必要があれば、フェンダーワッシャー 02  をサウンドバーブラケット 01  の下に使用して、サウンド
バーの表面上にしっかり配置されるようにしてください。

手順 2 テレビの準備（取り付けられている場合）
お使いのテレビがすでに取り付けられている場合：
 注意： テレビマウントの説明書の指示に従って、テレビおよびテレビブラケットを安全に取り

外します。

16 ページ

10 ページ

手順 3 テレビマウントおよびサウンドバーブラケットの取り付け
• テレビの背面がフラットであるか、遮るものがない場合、手順 3.1 に従ってください。 *
• テレビの背面が丸くなっているか、不規則な形状であるか、遮るものがある場合、手順 3.2 に

従ってください。
*ケーブル、くぼみ、突起物を収める余分なスペースが必要な場合、手順 3.2 に従ってください。

標準のハードウェア設定は図のとおりです。特別な取り付けについては、カスタマーサービスま
でお問い合わせください。

18 ページ
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ブラケットをサウンドバーに取り付ける

テレビマウントおよびサウンドバーブラケットの取り付け

 注意： ネジ、ワッシャー、スペーサーの組み合わせとすべてのブラケットの間で、
ネジ山が十分にかみ合っていることを確認します。
— 短すぎるとテレビを支えられません。  — 長すぎるとテレビを破損します。

重要：サウンドバーブラケット 01  によるテレビブラケットの高さの変化に対応するために、

上部の穴の位置にワッシャー 05  を使用する必要があります。

手順 3.1

* 警告： 大型のワッシャー 08  または 09  を使用する必要があります（お使いのテレビブラケッ
トに合わない場合を除く）。

警告：サウンドバーはテレビの上に取り付けないでください。

20 ～ 21 ページ手順 3.2

手順 6
お使いのテレビウォールマウントの取付説明書に従って、テレビアッセンブリを取り付けます。

27 ページ

手順 5
サウンドバーまたはサウンドバーのハンガーを望みの位置に配置したら、すべてのネジとノブ接続を締めます。

重要！ ネジを締めすぎないでください — ワッシャーが変形します。

26 ページ

手順 4 サウンドバーブラケットの調整

重要： サウンドバーの最終位置は、テレビから 51 mm（2 インチ）以内とする必要があります。

注記： サウンドバーを配置するときに、コントロールボタンにアクセスできることを確認します。

注意： サウンドバーブラケット 01  の中間の接続が、テレビの端からはみ出さないようにしてください。

注記： サウンドバーブラケット 01  は、できる限り垂直に配置します。

22 ページ

テレビ/サウンドバーアセンブリー を掛ける

ブラケットを取り付ける

日本語
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